dates assumed, nor is it necessarily indicative of future consolidated results
of operations or financial position. The pro forma financial information herein
does not give affect to additional cost savings and synergies that the Company
anticipates achieving following the acquisition. A number of factors may affect
ATI's results. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes of Allegheny Technologies.

   P-1

Edgar Filing: ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

16

   ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2004
   (dollars in millions)

   ATI   J&L   Adjustments  Adjusted  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical  Historical  to J&L (1)   J&L   Adjustments   ATI
   ----------   --------   --------   --------  -----------   ----------

ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents .....   $   67.3   $   17.1   $  (17.1)  $   -   $   (7.5)  (2)   $   59.8
   Accounts receivable, net .....   311.0   34.0   -   34.0   -   345.0
   Inventories, net .....   366.9   88.5   (3.1)   85.4   (1.8)  (3)
   (1.4)  (4)   449.1
   Income tax refunds .....   0.3   -   -   -   -   0.3
   Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets .....   37.3   2.5   (2.5)   -   -   37.3
   ----------   --------   --------   --------  --------   ----------
   Total current assets .....   782.8   142.1   (22.7)   119.4   (10.7)   891.5

   Property, plant &
   equipment, net .....   711.2   0.6   (0.6)   -   31.1   (3)   742.3
   Cost in excess of net
   assets acquired .....   206.3   -   -   -   -   206.3
   Deferred pension asset .....   144.0   -   -   -   -   144.0
   Deferred income taxes .....   34.3   -   -   -   -   34.3
   Other assets .....   62.7   3.3   (2.6)   0.7   1.4   (4)   64.8
   ----------   --------   --------   --------  --------   ----------
   Total assets .....   $  1,941.3   $  146.0   $  (25.9)  $  120.1  $   21.8   $  2,083.2
   ==========   ========   ========   ========  ========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
   Accounts payable .....   $   219.4   $   33.3   $   -   $   33.3  $   -   $   252.7
   Accrued liabilities .....   207.5   19.0   (6.5)   12.5   7.4   (3)   227.4
   Short term debt and current
   portion of long-term debt .....   21.8   274.7   (274.2)   0.5   7.5   (2)
   2.4   (5)   32.2
   ----------   --------   --------   --------  --------   ----------
   Total current liabilities .....   448.7   327.0   (280.7)   46.3   17.3   512.3

   Long-term debt .....   512.4   3.1   -   3.1   52.2   (2)
   (1.3)  (5)   566.4
   Accrued postretirement
   benefits .....   518.0   176.2   (176.2)   -   21.9   (3)   539.9
   Pension liabilities .....   238.6   -   -   -   238.6
   Other long-term liabilities .....   87.3   3.5   -   3.5   (1.1)  (5)   89.7
   ----------   --------   --------   --------  --------   ----------
   Total liabilities .....   1,805.0   509.8   (456.9)   52.9   89.0   1,946.9

   Total equity (deficit) .....   136.3   (363.8)   431.0   67.2   (67.2)  (2)   136.3
   ----------   --------   --------   --------  --------   ----------
   Total liabilities and equity (deficit) ..   $  1,941.3   $  146.0   $  (25.9)  $  120.1  $   21.8   $  2,083.2
   ==========   ========   ========   ========  ========   ==========

   P-2

Edgar Filing: ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

17

Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(In millions)

   (1)  Column reflects elimination of assets and liabilities not purchased or
   assumed from J&L. The net difference between the assets and
   liabilities not purchased or assumed is reflected in stockholders'
   equity. ATI purchased the accounts receivable, inventory, and certain

[…]

obligations, recorded as conditions precedent to closing.

   In accordance with the J&L asset purchase agreement, the purchase
   price is subject to adjustment based upon an audit of the working
   capital balances. The audit is on-going, and per the terms of purchase
   agreement, is required to be completed 60 days post closing.

   (4)  Balance sheet reclass to conform to ATI presentation.

   (5)  Reclass of long-term debt and capital lease obligations to short-term
   debt based on planned repayments.

   P-3

   ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2004
   (dollars in millions, except per share data)

   ATI   J&L   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

18

   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   ATI
   ----------   ----------   -----------   --------

Sales .....  $   577.8   $   128.3   $   -   $  706.1
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales .....   567.4   117.5   (19.7)(1)
   0.7 (2)
   0.4 (3)   666.3
  Selling and administrative
   expenses .....   53.7   22.5   -   76.2
   ---------   ---------   -------   --------
Loss before interest, other
  income and income taxes .....   (43.3)   (11.7)   18.6   (36.4)

Interest expense, net .....   8.2   0.9   (0.9)(4)
   0.4 (5)   8.6
Other income (expense), net .....   1.1   (0.1)   -   1.0
   ---------   ---------   -------   --------
Loss before income tax
  provision (benefit) .....   (50.4)   (12.7)   19.1   (44.0)
Income tax provision (benefit)  .....   -   -   -   -
   ---------   ---------   -------   --------
Net loss .....  $   (50.4)   $   (12.7)   $  19.1   $  (44.0)
   =========   =========   =======   ========

Basic and diluted net loss per
  common share .....  $   (0.63)   $  (0.55)
   =========   ========

Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations - Three
Months Ended March 31, 2004
(In millions)

   (1)  Elimination of historical pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits
   ("OPEB") expenses for benefit plans not assumed by ATI.
   (2)  Pension and OPEB expenses under the terms of the new ATI collective
   bargaining agreement for hired employees.
   (3)  Depreciation expense on fair value of property, plant and equipment
   acquired.
   (4)  Elimination of intercompany interest between J&L and its parent
   company.
   (5)  Interest on $52.2M Promissory Note payable related to J&L acquisition.

   P-4

   ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
   (dollars in millions, except per share data)

   ATI   J&L   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: ALLEGHENY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

19

   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   ATI
   -----------------  ----------------  ---------------   ----------------

Sales .....   $   1,937.4   $   431.6   $   -   $   2,369.0
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales .....   1,873.6   438.8   (23.1) (1)
   2.6  (2)
   (23.3) (3)
   1.7  (4)   2,270.3
  Selling and administrative
   expenses .....   248.8   46.6   (3.0) (5)   292.4
  Restructuring costs .....   62.4   269.6   (242.1) (6)
   (27.5) (7)   62.4
   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
Loss before interest, other
  income and income taxes .....   (247.4)   (323.4)   314.7   (256.1)

Interest expense, net .....   27.7   4.2   (4.1) (8)
   1.5  (9)   29.3
Other income (expense), net .....   (5.1)   (3.2)   -   (8.3)
   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
Loss before income tax
  provision (benefit) and
  cumulative effect of change
  in accounting principle .....   (280.2)   (330.8)   317.3   (293.7)
Income tax provision (benefit)  .....   33.1   (2.4)   2.4 (10)   33.1
   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
Net loss before cumulative
  effect of change in
  accounting principle .....   (313.3)   (328.4)   314.9   (326.8)
Cumulative effect of change
  in accounting principle .....   (1.3)   -   -   (1.3)
   -----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
Net loss ..... $   (314.6)   $   (328.4)   $   314.9   $   (328.1)
   ===========   ==========   ===========   ===========

Basic and diluted net loss per
  common share before
  cumulative effect of change
  in accounting principle ..... $   (3.87)   $   (4.04)
Cumulative effect of change
  in accounting principle .....   (0.02)   (0.02)
   -----------   -----------
Basic and diluted net loss per
  common share ..... $   (3.89)   $   (4.06)